



MRF

MRF Limited, Regd. Office: 114, Greams Road, Chennai - 600 006.

E-mail: mrfshare@mrffmail.com; Tel.: 044-28292777; Fax: 91-44-28290562

CIN : L25111TN1960PLC004306 Website: www.mrftyres.com

071/SH/SE/BOARD/AUGUST-2025/KGG/3

12th August, 2025

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza 5 th Floor Plot No.C/1G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051	Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd Floor 24 P J Towers Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001
--	--

Dear Sir,

Press Release - Board Meeting held on 12th August, 2025

Please find enclosed Press release issued by the Company on the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

For MRF LIMITED

S DHANVANTH KUMAR
COMPANY SECRETARY

PRESS RELEASE

Financial Performance

MRF's consolidated total income increased by 7% to Rs 7802 Crores for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 as compared to Rs 7280 Crores for the corresponding quarter ended 30th June, 2024. The consolidated profit before tax stood at Rs 670 Crores for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 as compared to Rs 763 Crores for the corresponding quarter ended 30th June, 2024. Provision for tax for the quarter is Rs 170 Crores. After making provision for tax, the consolidated net profit for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 is Rs 500 Crores as compared to Rs 571 Crores for the corresponding quarter ended 30th June, 2024.

Despite the increase in total income, profits for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 declined due to increase in input costs.

Operations

First quarter of the financial year normally see an uptick in demand for vehicles and therefore sales to OEMs improve along with improvement in Replacement demand. But April 2025 started with a tariff issue which was followed by a war in May and then early monsoons. This led to subdued market sentiments. OE vehicles sales across categories were negative or flat except the Farm segment which was unaffected from any of the above disruptions. Despite such conditions, the total income grew by 7% year on year and 9 % growth over previous quarter.

.Date: 12.08.2025

Place : Chennai.

